RESOLUTION NO. 2005-147

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH CENTERLINE STRIPING COMPANY, INC. OR THE NEXT LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, RILEY'S STRIPING, INC., FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE VARIOUS BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the proposed citywide bicycle and pedestrian improvements will increase the safety of and encourage bicycling and walking as modes of transportation; and

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2005, the City Council authorized the City Engineer to call for bids, and Centerline Striping Company, Inc. was determined to be the lowest bidder; and

WHEREAS, Centerline Striping Company, Inc, does not hold the class of contractor's license required by the Contract Documents, and Federal funding requirements of the Public Contract Code state that Centerline Striping Company, Inc. must have the required license at the time of award of the contract; and

WHEREAS, the City can execute the contract with the next lowest responsive and responsible bidder if Centerline Striping Company, Inc. does not have the required license at the time of award.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to execute a contract with Centerline Striping Company, Inc. for the construction of the Various Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements Project, provided that Centerline Striping Company, Inc. supplies a valid copy of the contractor's license required by the Contract Documents by 5:00 P.M. on May 25, 2005.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to execute a contract with the next lowest responsive and responsible bidder, Riley's Striping, Inc., if Centerline Striping Company, Inc. does not provide a valid copy of the contractor's license required by the Contract Documents by 5:00 P.M. on May 25, 2005.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25th day of May 2005.

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK/GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-147

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 25th day of May, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Leary, Cooper

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California